

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-1316 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 8/27/2019 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 10/8/2019 **Final action:** 10/8/2019

Title: Health and Human Services Agency recommending the Board:

1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Funding Agreement 4212 with Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless, for the provision of Coordinated Entry services to the El Dorado County Opportunity Knocks Continuum of Care, in the initial amount of \$40,649 for the initial term effective upon execution through September 30, 2020. The Agreement allows for two (2) 1-year extensions to extend the term through September 30, 2022, and inclusive of all optional term extensions, the amount shall not

exceed \$121,947; and

2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent, or designee, to execute further documents relating to Funding Agreement 4212, including amendments which do not increase the maximum dollar amount or term of

the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management.

FUNDING: 100% California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program Grant funding.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Approved CRS 4212 10-8-19, 2. B - Tahoe Coalition Agmt 4212 10-8-19, 3. Executed

Agreement For Services #4212

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/8/2019	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency recommending the Board:

1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Funding Agreement 4212 with Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless, for the provision of Coordinated Entry services to the El Dorado County Opportunity Knocks Continuum of Care, in the initial amount of \$40,649 for the initial term effective upon execution through September 30, 2020. The Agreement allows for two (2) 1-year extensions to extend the term through September 30, 2022, and inclusive of all optional term extensions, the amount shall not exceed \$121,947; and

2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent, or designee, to execute further documents relating to Funding Agreement 4212, including amendments which do not increase the maximum dollar amount or term of the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management.

FUNDING: 100% California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program Grant funding. **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND:**

In accordance with Resolution 221-2018, adopted and approved by the Board of Supervisors on October 16, 2018 (File ID: 18-1522), the Health and Human Services Agency, designated as the Administrative Entity on behalf of the El Dorado County Opportunity Knocks Continuum of Care (COC), responded to the California Department of Housing and Community Development (CDHCD) Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the California Emergency Solutions and Housing (CESH) Program issued August 15, 2018. The application resulted in the award to the County of Grant #18-CESH-12458, in the amount of \$474,717. Standard Agreement #18-CESH-12458 was fully executed

File #: 19-1316, Version: 1

on August 5, 2019 and received by Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) on September 6, 2019.

This Agreement #4212 will fulfill one of the three components of the County's application in which we committed to obtain systems support for activities necessary to maintain a comprehensive homeless services and housing delivery system, including Coordinated Entry System (CES), Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) reporting, and planning activities.

As U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) CoCs are required to operate Coordinated Entry Systems to maintain federal compliance, Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless is needed to act on behalf of the CoC as its Lead Coordinated Entry Provider.

This agreement will be funded by the available CESH funds which are intended to target services and activities related to Coordinated Entry. Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless will utilize these funds strategically within their implementation of El Dorado CoC's Coordinated Entry System (CES) to fulfill all requirements of the HUD approved CES.

As Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless was selected by the El Dorado Opportunity Knocks Continuum of Care to offer CoC intake services, they are uniquely qualified for this funding and County staff cannot perform the service.

ALTERNATIVES:

Since Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless has been identified as the Coordinated Entry System entity by the CoC, should the Board decline to approve this agreement, the County would be out of compliance with the NOFA application terms and conditions, thereby placing the funding at risk.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION:

10/16/2018 File ID 18-1522, HHSA - CA Emergency Solutions and Housing Grant

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Approved by County Counsel, and Risk Management.

CAO RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agenda item. Sufficient appropriations were included in the fiscal year 2019-20 budget, and will be included in future budgets for the term of the Agreement.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1) Clerk of the Board to obtain signature of Chair on two (2) original Funding Agreements #4212.
- 2) Clerk of the Board to return one (1) fully executed Agreement to the HHSA Contracts Unit at 3057 Briw Road.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT:

Health and Human Services Agency Strategic Plan Objective 3.1.3: Ensure specific targeted outreach efforts aimed at the homeless community.

File #: 19-1316, Version: 1

CONTACT

Donald Semon, Director